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qEIE )

MR. CHAIRMAN : Dr. Mahavir, you wanted to put a question.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : Yes; two points if you would permit. One is if it is not a fact that a loan application...

MR. CHAIRMAN : I will peimit only one question.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : One question in two parts. One is whether it is not a fact thac a loan application from this Company was received by the Central Bank of India and after processing it the Central Bank of India has referred it to the Reserve Bank for its clearance and the second point is whether the hon. Minister does not observe an inaccuracy in this question itself because so far as I know Mr. Sanjay Gandhi is neither the Chairman nor the Managing Director of Maruti Ltd. and his sole connection with Maruti Ltd. is that Sanjay Consultants are consultants to this Company on a payment of Rs. 60 lakhs as commission. I want to know whether that information is in the possession of the Government.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I do not know about the actual working of any particular Company. I was asked about...

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : I was asking whether this question is not inaccurate because it is said that Mr. Sanjay Gandhi is wanting a loan for Maruti Ltd. If Mr. Sanjay Gandhi is neither the Chairman nor the Managing Director of Maruti Ltd. he cannot be personally responsible for the loan which the Company wants.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Naturally we try to see the intention of the person who puts the question. If the person has put a question in a wrong way...

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : this is a very welcome change.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : We would natur ally like to be helpful. Our intention is to give as much information as we have. of the question. We thought when you were asking about Mr. Sanjay Gandhi it was about
Maruti Ltd.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : There was the other point I asked about the Bank.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Banks are not in that sense public financial institutions; they are commercial banks. He may have made an application to the bank and the bank might consider it.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR :
Bank is at present considering it.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Is anybody banned from applying to a Bank ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Nobody is really banned from applying to a Bank; no body is banned from applying even to a financial institution. If Maruti Ltd. wants to make an application to the financial institutions I think..

The Reserve

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR
welcome ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : Whether he is welcome or not, he is certainly entitled for it.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : And we are entitled to know everything about it- Nobody is questioning the right of Maruti Ltd. to...

MR. CHAIRMAN : You have put the question and the answer has been given.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : What is the answer ? we have not followed. The Central Bank received the application and sent it to the Reserve Bank for clearance. The Reserve
Bank is....

MR. CHAIRMAN : The Central Bank is not a public financial Institution in that sense.

DR. BHAI MAMAVIR : I thought they were trying to be helpful. The Finance Minister said that he would try to give whatever information is possible.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN :
question I will give the answer.

They are

If you put a

PRODUCTION OP COARSE CLOTH BY
MILLS.

+302. SHRI O. P. TYAGI : f
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be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the textile mills prefer to pay the penalty for non-production of the allotted quota of coarse cloth than to comply with the Government's orders in this regard ;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor ; and

(c) the steps taken or proposed to be taken to streamline the cloth production pattern so as to ensure that the textile mills fulfil their obligation of producing the allotted quantity of coarse cloth ?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN TRADE
(SHRI L. N. * MISHRA) : (a) Under the piesent voluntary scheme for production of controlled cloth being operated by the Indian Cotton Mills' Federation from 1st June, 1971, the industry's obligation to produce 100 million metres of controlled cloth every quarter is fulfilled.

(b) and (c¢) Do not arise.
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% ot fast oy 7Y e fasgte amar frar ar wrzr #9381 FAT7 W AYT A
FATAT AT FAA L GAREN ATT TR
FIET FA1AT ?

ot gmo Ao fawr : & dear a1 ady
R 7, wfea & gaar w3ar qgav g fr zx faer &1 ®zr 2 % Sa%T gaar Hier
FAYT AATAT 711 HAL IAH T Dy
AZY &, awar 44 & a7 ITH0 SAfar A
73aT 3 ) AT Wiferw & faw 6 G g%
H1eT, w15 772 & fao 12 99 9 #@izy,
7T GrET ¥ faq 15 47 97 e 3y §
HIT ATA-H13I7  fAw 25 G4 37 &

=t TR IFTW TWON : HI 999 47
qr...

(Interruption)

=t gF e 0do fam : &7 g fr faat
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Wt o Arer wo3r Ad A § W
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GEA A amg g e @ 5 Gew
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FTATT 1) EATITSATH 32 g fe 125 fatma w2 T 9 Fa %1 |41 77 O
Fgt gEig AT faei #1 sA@r FUer
ATAT ZT |
SHRI KRISHAN KANT : On a point of order. Mr. Tyagi had asked a specific question, whether it is a fact that the textile mills preferred to pay the penalty or not. The hbn. Minister has completely sidetracked the reply and said....

MR. CHAIRMAN : Now, I have made it a rule that I must first allow the questioner to put his question. It is not a point of order.
Let him put it.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT i
whether the reply is correct.. .

MR. CHAIRMAN ; Now, please sit down.

No, Sir,
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SHRI KRISHAN KANT : What is the reply ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : You need not be an advocate for the questioner.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT ;
House is interested. .. .

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down. I want to hear him first.

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI : With regard to your ruling, I submit that on a point of order a Member can put a question, not a question but can seek clarification of a reply because the reply must be exactly according to the question. So, my friend has objected as his reply was not in accordance with the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Mahavir Tyagi what I observed was that he stood up to raise an objection to the answer given by the Minister. Whom shall I give priority ?

sl AT SEE eann o agamfy
wERa, 4 FATT Aqrq g

(a) "Whether it is a fact that the textile mills prefer to pay the penalty for non-production of the allotted quota of coarse cloth than to comply with the Government's orders in this regard ;

The whole

(b) If so, the reasons therefor : and

(c) the steps taken or proposed to be
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FATA T FATE AT ILFEA F0F FOd
AT IAH a7 AT TST W £ | TAX 7T
A7 JETET 99 @ ) #9498 garn fe
T 9 T VFA & oY gz T qar

taken to streamline the cloth production pattern so as to ensure that the textile mills fulfil their obligation of producing the allotted quantity of coarse cloth ?"
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SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA - Why do they prefer to pay the penalty ?
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gfw st o amEr TI9T A6 FadT 2
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a1 AL | A ST quAraT § 9z =hH-
aga fasw & arg w@% 2, fgaT v faer wztwa & a4 g A7 3 g3
ard A9 H a9 7 &, ZART AT ATAT
¢ mEFmT &, zaar a1 fafaas @z fqa
T A AR areT 125 fafaas gz
9 F4T | ST 1T AT OTAT AT Zq A5
AT | T AT A Il ATET E |
T W FIMT AGrAT Wgd &, § T4
T ATAT § FT2 FT FHWT |

T e B R B e 1 ¢
HZ13T, qizeE 415 A3

SHR1 KRISHAN KANT :
order stands,

My point of

ST AVEH SFT AT 2 GIT 0 AT
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SHRI KRISHAN KANT ; My point of order is very simple. Kindly read part (a) of the question which says :—

"whether it is a fact that the textile mills prefer to pay the penalty for non-production of the allotted quota of coarse cloth than to comply with the Government's orders in this regard ;"

That is the question. He should have said whether they prefer to pay the penalty or not he replied that the industry's obligate Kf>;
fninilpH T« thisth« wav the
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Minister should reply ? The question is very simple, namely whether they prefer to pay the penalty or comply with the Government's orders. He has replied to something else.

MR. CHAIRMAN : There is no point of order, Mr. Krishan Kant.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : How ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : I rule it out of order. I have ruled that it is not a point of order.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : I want your protection. Is it the reply ? You have got a copy of the reply.

MR. CHAIRMAN : It is implied from the answer that some of them prefer to pay the penalty. That is my interpretation.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT ; Is it the way to reply in this House ? He is misleading the House....

MR. CHAIRMAN : He has given the reply. Irule you out of order.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : You may rule me out of order but the Minister is in the habit of replying wrongly every time ...

MR. CHAIRMAN : You are unnecessarily interrupting the proceedings . . . Mr. C. D.
Pande.

off YurT ST : TATTR S, FA0
STFEqT &T W37 2 |

ot gamfa : § saar 57 far &

o qNAR SFT : T A@ A
¥ FF 9% UF aeai &7 OF § o Iy
T AT5HT % o1 59 937 ¥ goal Feh
|1 FT & a1 AT A1 2.

MR, CHAIRMAN : I have not called
You.

=t Qe S1gT : Ffan, § ovame
g | 1% st gaew s 9y fedr awx
|1 g1 W0, I a7 oy g froag
AT FL...

MR, CHAIRMAN : Now, sit down.

ot QTR BTHT : AT, AT ATET
FT AT GTH |
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SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Sir, it was my turn to put the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN : I am sorry in the confusion I called Mr. Pande. Please put your question, Mr. Kulkarni.

ol U SIFT © ATT HA 377&qT
T 9T AG gAq ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : I am asking you to »it down now. I over rule you. This is no-;>oint of order.

it QUM SIPT IT aE T AN at AT AT FEAATE HF 99 GFA G ?

=it s SEE AT ¢ WA AR
SAIET TET ALY Z ATT SATRT aTdE
FE ..

ot AR SIFT : g wART qTal

T H9@ I TEAAT £ |
MR. CHAIRMAN : Why are you going on talking, please ?

o ST SER AL FRAL AT
FU ATE |

ol QU STHT : ATT ST HIIT
faer wvfersi & @14 § |

MR. CHAIRMAN : If you will not sit down . ..

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : May I know,
Sir, from the Minister whether it is a fact that the controlled cloth which is being produced under the directive of the Textile commissioner is not being lifted and whether the Ministry has received complaints that the controlled cloth which is now being produced on a larger scale is not being lifted because of its price formula ? May I, therefore, know, Sir, whether the controlled cloth which was being given subsidy of 35 N. P. because of the cotton prices having gone down, whether there is a proposal with the Government to reduce it in parity with the purchasing power of the people and also whether the Bureau of Cost has submitted its report finally on the prices of controlled coarse cloth ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : So far as the report of the Cost and Accounts Committee, popularly known as the Wanchoo Committee, is concerned they have not eiven their report.
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I have no hesitation in saying even if they have recommended to give some rise in textile prices. I have already said in the House that the Government is not obliged to accept their recommendation. I shall turn it down ; I am not going to accept this suggestion of giving any rise to the textile people. So far as the lifting of the coarse cloth is concerned, it is a fact that the situation is something different. This coarse cloth till recently, about six or seven weeks ago, used to be lifted by some traders and it used to be dyed, printed and with added value, it used to be sold in the market, and the common man did not get it. We have now evolved a new scheme. It has three or four aspects. The first is, private trade in coarse cloth has been completely stopped. It is to be supplied through mill departmental shops and the Textile Commissioner will supervise. It will be given to national co-operatives and it will be given to shops opened by the departments of the State Governments. We have written to all the State Governments and we have allotted quotas for all the State Governments to be distributed through fair-price shops. And not only that, the over head cost was 20 per cent previously ; now I have reduced it to 12" per cent. So to the extent of about 8 per cent the price of coarse cloth will be lower than it has been for these three or four years. So, I have answered Mr. Kulkarni about the lifting part of it and about the price part of it. If he has any other points, I am prepared to answer them.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : I asked you whether it is a fact that there are sluggish deliveries as regards controlled cloth.
Secondly, you are giving a subsidy of 35 paise. Why don't you reduce it, since the cotton prices have gone down ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : It is a fact that the prices of cotton have gone done and that this subsidy was given at a time when the prices were abnormally high, about 2 J years ago.
Now this question is under examination whether, in view of the fact that the price of raw cotton has come down considerably, it is advisable to give them any subsidy. My personal feeling is that this has to be examined and if it was based only on the rise in the price of cotton, then it has to go. I can't say if it has got other considerations. But if it was based only on the price of cotton, naturally it has to

go.
SHRI G. D. PANDE : May I know whe-
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that most of the mills, in spite of the Government's orders, are not manufacturing controlled cloth because the penalty is very low compared to the profit that they are making ? |
may draw his attention to the retail shop of the Delhi Cloth Mills in Cannaught Place. I have been going there for the last one month.
Controlled cloth is not being sold there because they are not manufacturing it. And the cloth which would cost Rs. 2.60 per metre, in the absence of controlled cloth, is being sold at Rs. 3 65 per metre. So I would like to know whether the Government will consider that the mills should be obliged to produce controlled cloth any supply it through proper distributing agencies.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : Sir, this has been raised by a number of Members and there is some force in what they say : If the mills refuse to produce coarse cloth, what is to be done with them ? I have said that penalty is there. Now if the penalty is not effective, if this penalty does not work, we will have to increase the penalty. But we cannot force every mill to produce coarse cloth. That will mean some conversion of the plants also because there are mills which are specialised in producing only fine and superfine cloth.
Therefore, if they are not producing controlled cloth, the, only course left to me will be to increase the penalty.

DR. K. NAGAPPA ALVA : Even in the matter of supplying yarn to the weavers, the textile mills have deceived the Government.
So will it not be good to encourage the cottage industries and compel the textile mills to increage the quantities of specific quality yarn required for the handloom industry and also to see that the yarn is truthfully delivered the weavers ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : There was difficulty in the supply of yarn a few months ago.
In the last two or three month, the situation has considerably improved. The real point is the distribution aspect of it. The State Governments have to open co-operative organisations which can take delivery through the Textile Commissioner and then distribute. We are meeting a number of Chief Ministers, including the Chief Minister of U.P., Andhra Pradesh and Maharashtra. These three States had experienced shortage of yarn. Now the situation has improved in these areas and today our position as far as production of yarn is concerned, is not bad. What is required is that the distributing agencies should be
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of the Essential Commodities Act should | where docs the raw material come and why
be applied. does not the Government think in terms of controlling profits ?
PRICE CONTROL OF SYNTHETIC AND
MIXED FABRICS MR. CHAIRMAN : This is your second question, Mr. Krishan Kant.
*303. SHRIV.B.RAJU:
SHRI BRAHMANANDA SHRI L. N. MISHRA : I said about profits
PANDA SHRI| [ cannot say. It was for the Tariff Commission

CHANDRASHEKHAR:f SHRI
KRISHAN KANT SHRI
GURMUKH  SINGH

MUSAFIR : SHRIJ. S. TILAK
: DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN s

Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state whether Government propose to bring synthetic and mixed fabrics under a price control system ?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN TRADE
(SHRI L. N. MISHRA) : No Sir.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Is the Government aware as to how much profit producers of synthetic and mixed fabrics are making ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : I cannot say what profits they are making. They are making good profits. Wc have referred the whole issue to the Tariff Commission to make a recommendation as regards the prices, etc.
Unfortunately it has taken a long time. In the meanwhile some developments have taken place and it has been delayed further. Recently the question of bonus has again been there and it has again been referred to the Tariff Commission. But at the moment there is a voluntary agreement between the weavers and the spinners, an agreement arrived at voluntarily and with mutual consent. So. . .

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Sir, I asked a simple question, whether the Government proposes to bring synthetic and mixed fabrics under a price control system and what profits the producers are making. That is all. He could have simply said we will consider the question of price control or fixation of prices after the Tariff Commission's report is received. He refers to the weavers and spinners. Sir, what is this habit of giving side replies ? I am asking a simple thing : Is it not a fact that they are making 400 per cent profit ? And the Government is giving them import licences and they are manufacturing products worth more than the import licence. From

+The question was actually asked on the to go into the cost structure and point out what the margin of profits is, etc. We can depend upon the recommendations of some experts.
That is why it has been referred to them and they did give some reports. So far as the other thing is concerned, that was accepted also.
About the question of fabulous profits being made by them, to which Mr. Krishan Kant was referring, 1 have also heard about it, but I can only act when the report is received, and when the report is received, the Government may either accept it or modify it. So far as the question of price control is concerned, if necessary, we shall not hesitate to bring control also. But it depends upon our receiving some report from some expert body.

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON :
May I know whether it has come to the notice of the Government that these mixed fabrics are sold at exorbitantly high prices ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : He said that he has heard it.

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON : Is the Government thinking of putting forward any proposal to control the prices ?

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : He will wait for the report.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : Mr. Krishan Kant also raised the same question. At the moment we have no proposal. But as and when we have the report and if we feel that control is necessary, we shall not hesitate in bringing it under control.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : The Minister has said that the Tariff Commission is presently examining it. Sir, you yourself have heard during the last two years that everytime the Government says the Tariff Commission's report is awaited. About the question of prices of synthetic and staple yarn sometimes the Finance Ministry is examining it sometimes the Foreign Trade Ministry is examining it, sometimes some other Ministry is examining it.
The weavers of Maharashtra and Surat

